You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form.

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

B

21/0412009
COMPANIES HOUSE

. <k
L ©d

Rule 2.25 Form 2.16B(Scot)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Statement of administrator’s R2 2 5
proposals
Pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 2.25 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986
FM Developments Limited SC172178

{a) Insert full HWe (a)

name(s) and Fraser J Gray Elizabeth G Mackay Anne C O'Keefe

address(es) of Zolfo Cooper Zolfo Cooper Zolfo Cooper

administrator(s} Alhambra House Alhambra House The Observatory
45 Waterloo Street 45 Waterloo Street Chapel Walks
G2 6HS G2 6HS M2 1HL
Glasgow Glasgow Manchester
attach a copy of myfour proposals in respect of the administration of the above
company.
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b} Insert date 20 April 2009
Signed W«»—a

Joint / Admmlstrat@

Dated 20 April 2009

Contact Details:

Michael Green
Zolfo Cooper
The Observatory
Chapel Walks
Manchester

M2 1HL

DX Number 0161 838 | DX Exchange
4500

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it
to the

Registrar of Companies at:-

Companies House, 37 Castle Terrace, Edinburgh EH1 2EB
DX 235 Edinburgh / LP4 Edinburgh-2

SADMA10



l%H+uuiuw»uunmmuewwuuu "



o~

FM DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

i Statutory information

2 Background to the Administration

3 Administration Strategy and Objective
4 Administrators’ Receipts and Payments
5 Financial Position

6 Proposals

7 Exit Routes

8 Admirﬁstrators' Remuneration

9 Estimated Qutcome

10 Next Report

11 Meeting of Creditors

APPENDICES

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 23 February 2009 to 10 April

2009 Appendix A
Directors' Statement of Affairs of the Company as at 23 February 2009 Appendix B
Time Analysis for the Period from 23 February 2009 to 10 April 2009 Appendix C
Additional Information in Relation to Administrators’ Fees Pursuant to Statement

of Insolvency Practice 9 Appendix D
List of Group Companies in Administration Appendix E
© Zotfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

SADM401



FM DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

1 Statutory Information

1.1 FM Developments Limited (the Company)'s registered number is SC172175.

1.2 The trading address of the Company is 9 Great Stuart Street, Edinburgh, Midlothian,

EH3 7TP.

1.3 The registered office of the Company has been changed from 9 Great Stuart Street,
Edinburgh, Midlothian, EH3 7TP to ¢/o Zolfo Cooper, Alhambra House, 45 Waterloo Street,
Glasgow, GZ 6HS.

14 Details of the Company's directors and secretary are as follows:

Date appointed Date resigned £1 Ordinary Shares
Directars
John Inglis Forbes 10 February 1997 Not Applicable 10
John Todd Milne 10 February 1997 Not Applicable 10
Jonathon Alexander Milne 10 February 1997 Not Applicable 10
Secretary
Jonathon Alexander Milne 10 February 1997 Not Appticable As above
1.5 The Company granted the following charges:

Charge Holder Security Held Date Created

Bank of Scotland Standard Security over Property at Fife 09 September 2002

Bank of Scotland Floating Charge 23 June 2003

L tP

¢ arﬁ‘r:ggtmer:&erty Standard Security over Property at Glasgow 14 July 2004

Bank of Scotland Standard Security over Property at Glasgow 14 July 2004

Bank of Scotland Standard Security over Property at Glasgow 3 September 2004

Bank of Scotland Standard Security over Development at Kilmarnock 2 November 2006

Bank of Scotland Floating Charge 7 November 2006

Bank of Scotland Standard Security of Property at Haddington 09 May 2007

Bank of Scotland Standard Security over Development at Stonehaven 29 September 2008

Bank of Scotland Standard Security of Development at Bispham 21 November 2008

16 The Company is part of a wider group of companies {together the Group). Ten companies
in the Group were placed into Administration on 23 February 2009. These Companies are
listed in Appendix E and will be collectively referred to as (the Companies) unless
otherwise stated.

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Page 1

SADM401



1

FiA DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

1.7

21

2.2

2.3

24

25

26

2.7

This report retates to the Company, and reports in respect of the other Companies are
being circulated separately. If you believe you have a claim against any of the other
Companies listed in Appendix E, please contact this office and a copy of the

Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals of that company will be made available

to you.

Background to the Administration

The Company is a property developer and had seven projects under varying stages of
development, further details of which are listed in Section 3, Due to the deterioration in
the macroeconomic environment and the property market in particular, the Company
encountered cash flow difficulties which subsequently led to the Directors concluding the
most appropriate course of action was that the Company should be placed into

Administration.

As a result, Fraser J Gray, Elizabeth G Mackay and Anne C O’Keefe of Zolfo Cooper,
licensed insolvency practitioners, were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company on
23 February 2009,

Fraser J Gray and Elizabeth G Mackay are ticensed by The Institute of Chartered
Accountants of Scotland, and Anne C O’Keefe is licensed by the Insolvency Practitioners

Association. i

The Administration is registered in the Court of Session, Edinburgh. No reference number

was assigned.

The EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 apply to the Administration. The
proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of those Regulations. The

Company is based in the United Kingdom.

The Joint Administrators act jointly and severally so that all functions may be exercised by
each Administrator.

The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability.

@ Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Page 2 SADM401



! FM DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

28 The Joint Administrators of the Company must perform their functions with the purpose of

achieving one of the following objectives:
. rescuing the Company as a going concern;

. achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration); or

. realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or

preferential creditors.

Further information on the pursuance of the above objectives is detailed in the next

section.
3 Administration Strategy and Objective
31 Due to the level of Bank of Scotland {the Bank)’s indebtedness across the Companies and

the current uncertainty within the property market, a going concern sale of the Company

was not viable.

3.2 The Joint Administrators have therefore pursued the second objective of achieving a
better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company

were wound up without first being in Administration.

33 Immediately on appointment, the Joint Administrators instructed solicitors to undertake
title searches in order to confirm which property is owned by the Company. To date the
following properties have been identified: -

Property / .Developméni'-‘_-_-:”i : .Lu.:i_catiqﬁ-_:_j, = - ; S-;a_ge_h: i ey
Ury Estate Stonehaven Land
Inverbervie Aberdeenshire Land
Riverside Complex Kilmarnock Land
Bispham Liverpaol Development
Pitliver Estate Fife Property
Davecot Haddington Property
Tuscan Works Stoke-on-Trent See 3.14
© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Page 3 SADM4M



t

FM DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

3.4

3.5

3.6

37

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.1

3.12

The stage column in the table indicates the present stage of development of each of the

properties: -

. Land = Undeveloped site
. Development = Partially developed site

) Property = Site fit for occupation

The Joint Administrators continue to investigate a number of complex issues to ensure the

best course of action is taken to realise maximum value for creditors.

The individual properties are discussed briefly below; however, the Joint Administrators
expect to be in a position to provide further information on these properties in their

subsequent reports.
Land

The land at Ury has received significant interest due to the pre appointment proposal to
build a golf resort. At present there are a number of issues that require clarifying before
the Joint Administrators are in a position to decide the most appropriate course of action

for this site.

The Company owns two pieces of land at Inverbervie and the Joint Administrators continue !
to liaise with their agents to ascertain the most appropriate strategy to maximise

realisations for creditors.

The Joint Administrators’ agents are currently in the process of placing the land at

Kilmarnock on the market and will be contacting interested parties shortly.
Development

The Joint Administrators’ agents are currently marketing the development located at

Liverpool on their behalf and discussions with a number of interested parties are ongoing.

It is our understanding that construction of this development was being undertaken by FM

Construction Limited (FMC), which went into Administration on 11 February 2009.

Construction on this site ceased when FMC went into Administration. The Administration |
of FMC is being handled by PKF (UK} LLP.

Property

The property at the Pitliver Estate owned by the Company includes land and buildings but

the Pitliver House is not included.

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Page 4 SADM401



]

FM DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

3.13

3.14

315

4.1

42

5.1

5.1

5.2

The Joint Administrators’ agents are currently determining the fair value of the property

at Haddington which was taken in part exchange for a pre appointment asset sale.
Tuscan Works

Prior to the administration, the Company entered into a contract to purchase land from
Josiah Wedgwood & Sons Limited (Wedgwood). Although contracts were exchanged, the
purchase was not completed prior to Wedgwood entering Administration on § January
2009. The Joint Administrators are currently liaising with Deloitte LLP, Administrators of
Wedgwood, along with their solicitors determine the status of this contract.

Other

In addition to the above mentioned properties, the Company also has interests in the
Caribbean and Cape Verde. The Joint Administrators are continuing their investigations to
determine what, if any, value lies in these investments.

Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

A summary of receipts and payments for the Administration period from the date of our
appointment to 10 April 2009 is attached as Appendix A,

The Joint Administrators have arranged an overdraft facility to ensure there are sufficient

funds available to them whilst assets are realised.

Financial Position

Attached as Appendix B is the Directors’ Statement of Affairs of the Company as at the
date of the appointment of the Joint Administrators.

You will note that the Bank liability is in excess of £41million before accrued interest and

charges.

The Bank provided a revolving credit facility secured by cross-corporate guarantees with

other Companies as follows:

s FM Dévelopments Limited

s FM 5t Vincent Street Limited

» FM 5t Vincent Street Limited

+« FM Property and Leisure Limited

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Page 5 SADMA401



¢ Fm DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

» FM Commercial Limited
s FM Homes Limited

Proposals

It is proposed that the Joint Administrators continue to manage the affairs of the Company
in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration. In the circumstances it is proposed
that:

The Joint Administrators will continue to manage the Company in order to achieve the
intended objective outlined above.

Due to the level of the Bank’s indebtedness and cross-corporate guarantees, it would be

prudent to assume that a distribution to the unsecured creditors is very unlikely.

Due to the level of the Bank’s indebtedness and the costs of the Administration, it is
prudent to assume that a distribution to the unsecured creditors is unlikely. If, however,
having realised the assets of the Company, the Joint Administrators think that a
distribution will be made to the unsecured creditors, they propose filing a notice with the
Registrar of Companies which will have the effect of bringing the appointment of the
Administrators to an end and will move the Company automatically into Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation {CVL) in order that the distribution can be made. in these
circumstances, it is proposed that the Joint Administrators will become the Joint
Liquidators of the CVL. See Section 7 below on Exit Routes for further information on this

process.

If, however, the Company has no property which might permit a distribution to its
creditors, the Joint Administrators will file a notice with the Court and the Registrar of
Companies for the dissolution of the Company. See Section 7 below on Exit Routes for

further information on this process.

The Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of their powers
as contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they consider desirable or

expedient to achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration.

The creditors consider establishing a Creditors' Committee and that if any such Committee
is formed they be authorised to sanction any proposed act on the part of the Joint
Administrators without the need to report back to a further meeting of creditors
generally, to include making any decision regarding the most appropriate exit route from

the Administration.

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Page 6 SADMA401




FM DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

6.7

6.8

6.9

7.1

7.2

7.3

In terms of Rule 2.39 of the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986 as amended by the Insolvency
(Scotland) Amendment Rules 2006 the remuneration of the Administrators be fixed by the
Creditors’ Committee. In the absence of a Creditors’ Committee, the remuneration of the
Joint Administrators be fixed by resolution of a meeting of creditors failing which the
remuneration be fixed by the Court with reference to time properly spent by them and
their staff in attending to matters arising from the Administration,

The Joint Administrators be authorised to draw remuneration as and when funds are

available on account of their time costs.

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as

Administrators ceasing to have effect.

Exit Routes

Creditors Voluntary Liguidation (CVL)

Should the Joint Administrators believe that a dividend will be paid to the unsecured
creditors, the Joint Administrators will file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in
order that the Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into
CVL. It is proposed that the Joint Administrators will also become the Joint Liquidators of
the CVL.

Creditors have the right to nominate an alternative Liquidator of their choice. To do this,
creditors must make their nomination in writing to the Administrators prior to these
proposals being approved. Where this occurs, the Joint Administrators will advise
creditors and provide the opportunity to vote. In the absence of a nomination, the Joint
Administrators will automatically become the Joint Liquidators of the subsequent CVL.

Dissolution of the Company

If the Joint Administrators believe that the Company has no property which might permit a
distribution to its creditors, we propose filing a notice together with our final progress
report at Court and with the Registrar for the dissolution of the Company. We shall send
copies of these documents to the Company and its creditors. We will ensure that all
statutory filing requirements are met in the respective jurisdictions and the appointment
will end following the registration of the notice.

® Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Page 7 SADMA401




FM DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

8.1

8.2

8.3

84

9.1

9.2

Administrators’ Remuneration

The Joint Administrators’ time costs at 10 April 2009 are £212,630. This represents 868
hours at an average rate of £245 per hour. A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to
Administrators’ fees can be downloaded from the Insotvency Practitioners Association
Website (www.insolvency-practitioners.org.uk - select “Technicat “, “Creditors Guides to
Fees” and then “Administration” from the Guides for Scotland list). If you would prefer
this to be sent to you in hard copy please contact us and we will forward a copy to you.
We have also attached as Appendix C a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity
costs incurred by staff grade to the above date. We propose seeking approval of our fees
in accordance with the proposals outlined above,

Attached as Appendix D is additional information in relation to our policy on staffing, the
use of sub-contractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff

grade.

The majority of work undertaken to date has been in respect of investigating and
identifying the Company’s assets and liaising with the Joint Administrators’ solicitors and

agents to determine the best course of action to deal with the assets of the Company.

A large amount of work has also been carried out in dealing with interested parties and
dealing with general day to day issues that have arisen since the appointment of the Joint

Administrators.

Estimated Qutcome

The Company granted a floating charge to The Bank of Scatland PLC on 23 June 2003. As
this is prior to the imptementation of the Enterprise Act 2002 there will be no prescribed
part made available for unsecured creditors.

There are a number of complex issues to be resolved at various sites and coupled with the
uncertainty in the property market, the quantum and timing of realisations cannot be
estimated at this time. However, due to the significant level of bank indebtedness, the
Joint Administrators consider it unlikely there will be any funds available for unsecured

creditors.

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators” Report and Statement of Proposals

Page 8 SADM401




FM DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

10 Next Report

10.1 The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within six weeks of the
end of the first six months of the Administration.

11 Meeting of Creditors

111 An initial meeting of the Company's creditors is not being convened as based on current
information there will be insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors. In accordance with Section 52 (1} (b) of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Administrators are therefore not required to convene an

initial meeting of the Company's creditors.

11.2 The Joint Administrators are obliged to hold an initial creditors’ meeting if 10% in value of
the creditors request it. If you wish for a meeting to be held, you must notify us in writing
in the prescribed form on or before 2 May 2009.

For and on behalf of
FM Developments Limited

g4

Fraser J Gray
Joint Administrator

Enc

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
Page 9 SADMA1




! FM DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 23 February 2009
to 10 April 2009 Appendix A

Statement of

Affairs Values Total
RECEIPTS £
1,280,247 Fixed Charge Property and Land -
383,521 Investments 10,000
2,844 Cash at Bank 10,638
- Insurance Claim 197
360,000 Floating Charge Property and Land -
600 Plant and Machinery -
2,000 Furniture and Equipment
2,400,000 Stock/WiP
- Bank Interest Gross 3
20,837
PAYMENTS
Wages 57,873
PAYE / NIC 31,107
Pension 6,155
Employee Benefits 844
Due to Chargeholder 19,153
Bordereau Costs 30
Security Costs 3,528
Stationery & Postage 248
Re-Direction of Mail 25
Statutory Advertising 104
Registers of Scotland Fee 15
Bank Charges 175
Repayable Loan Account 294
Preferential Creditors
Unsecured Creditors
119,552
Balance (98,715)
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
VAT Receivable 3,778
Fixed Interest Bearing (111,714}
Floating Interest Bearing 9,396
Advance from Zolfo Cooper (174)
(98,715)
© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

SADM401




' FM DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Director’s Statement of Affairs as at 23 February 2009 Appendix B

Rule 2.21 The Insolvency Act 1986 Form 2.13B (Scon}

Statement of Affairs

Pursuant to paragraph 47 of Schedule Bl fo the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 2.21(1) of the Inselvency (Seotland) Rules 1986

Tesert name of the Statemnent a3 to the atfairs of I'M Developments Limited

COtIPOTYY
as &l the 23 Fehruary 2009, the dafe that the company entered admivistration,
Statutory Deddaration
T solemnly and gincerely declare that the information provided in this siatement and the lists A
to G annexed and signed as relutive herelo is, to the best of ny knowledge and belief, true and
complece,
AND T muale this solemu declaration conscientiously belteving the same to be true and by
virtue of the provisions of the Statutery Declurations Act 1835,
Declared at f d Ao A _ o
Sigred _ \J [ \_t_( .
This ’&/C.L _ dayof AD \,\J 2004 ¢
Before mc/.ll N 1_; CD oo, NATHRAREL WHITE RISLATHY
iu‘f_it.\cS .
A Notry Public or Justice of the Peace or Solivitor B
SADM317
© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

SADM401




FM DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

STATEMENT as to the affairs of the Company on the_Z 2%° Cergime-l Z0CH

Pleuse do et write in this macgin

Pleas complete legihly, prefarhly I
black trpe, or butd Block lenering

ASSETS
Asses not specitically secured (as per List “A™) ___

Assets specifically secured (as per List “B")
Estimated realisable value
Less: Amount due 1o secured ereditors
Estimated Surplas. I 2Ly~ %}

£
1,250,261

Estimated Total Assets available for preferential creditors, holders of
flouling charges and unsecured crediturs .

LIARIL.ITIES
Proferential ereditors (us per List “C”)

Fstimated balunce of assets available for holders of floating
charges and unsecured creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (L
cairy forward)

Holders uof floating charges (as per List “D"} S

Estmusted sumplus/deficiency as regards holders of foating

charges ]

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable
{brought down) o

Unsecured Creditors £

Trade accounts (as per List “I") 1220

Bills payable (as per List “F")

Contingent or other liabilities (as per List “G”) 12198 0

Totat unsecured creditors (cxcluding
any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

1029119

Kstimpted
Realisable Values
£

3R, TS

Loge 572

(31,531,621)
/Y 126

(Z7,c2s,283)

Gio,z2,191

Estimated Surplus/leticiency as rugards creditars unsecured
creclitors {excluding any shartfull to fluating charge holders)

Estimated deficiency after floating charge whure applicable
(brought down)

Estimated Surplus/Deficiency as regards creditors
[ssued and Called-up Capital . _—
Estimated Surplus/Deficiency as regards members

(47 96, 544)

(41,916, 540

IO

(LT o7, S

These fignres inust be read subject to the following:

*|{a) There is mo unpuid capitel liable 1o be calted up)

*[() The nominal arsen! of unpeid capitnl linble 1o be calied up iy £

estimater) tu produce £

is/is not charged in lavour of the halder of the Aoating charges(s)]

*delel gs approprivly

which

The catimatey are sublact © the expenses of the liquidation amd to any surphus or defivichey on trading pending realisation of the

AsSctR.

© Zolfo Cooper

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

SADmAT?

SADM401




' FM DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Pleuse do not write in
this nurgin

Please cemysiie
Iegibly, preferably in
black type, or hold
bluck lettering

Statement of affairs LIST ‘A’
Asscts not specifically secured

Book value

"| Estimated 1o produce

Bills receivably {as per Schedule T s,
Trade debloes (as per Schedule [H) ...,
Loans and advances (az per Schedule IV) ...
Unpaid calls (as per Schedule V) .oociccrccinnnes

Stock in trade

Work i progress

Heritable propesty....ooncvse e
Leaszhold properiy ............. b eerenee e
Plant, machivery and vehicles..........cccooos e

Furniture and fitlings, 1€ .veecvnemnsmrirsninnreennn:
Patents, trade marks, ef¢ ..o
Investments nther than majkctable securities .........

Other PROPEILY ouecrr e ercte s ames st

YA
ABL25.

tradbian,

LECT,.O30.

Particutars of assets £ P
Balance at bank .........oovceeirecie s eee Z&kg ..... 2‘5(404 ............
Cashinhand ... e - pd
Marketable securities {asper Schedule I | v T | T

2.4, 068

BE3S20.

Total 33 42\ | B, 0% GLS
Sigaed \_;:tt J&J, Due 3§ Ap\J Lo

» Tar WP - haonrs ST00ARE, Sine

@ Zolfo Coaper

SADM317

Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals

SADM401



FM DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

se 4 nte m h T 3
:::Ri“ 0 76t wni i Thig SCHEDULE I 7O LIST A’

Statement of affairs
Plesse tomplzie leyibly, Fop Ty 3
prefeeubie. n biack e Murketap?e Seceriifes
ar bold block ketlering

Nougen 1o be arranged jn xtnbubutlea! order and nmbered

consesutively

. : e -
No | MName of crganisation in which e ‘”:f;’guwc‘it"
scourities are held soetrilics hetd ] £

u I

|
i
|
|
|
|
|

SADMA1Y

Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals

© Zolfo Cooper o



' FM DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Please o ot wnite SCHEDULE Il TO LIST ‘A
this margin . .
Statement of affairs
Pleasc complete i . v i 2.
legihts. preferaly. in Bills of exchange, promissory notes, ctc. availuble as assets
hlack ty¥pe, nr hald
block lettering Namex to be arewnged in alpliahetteal arder and nunibered conscemively
Amountofbill | Datc | Bstimaled fo Parlicylacs of oy |
No Name and adress of acceptor oF note when produce propeny held as
' of bill or nole due scourily for payment
£ £ ol bill or rote

©® Zolfo Cooper

o 34 A-pv:\ 7009

SADMIT7

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

SADM401



FM DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

e 10 70 s i i SCHEDULE i1l TO LIST ‘A’
Statement of affairs

Pleas fele legthly,

preforabir o %f“:gp‘i; Trade debtors

or huld block lettering
Nanks {o be arranged is ofphebetical ardey and wumbered

consecutively

. ¢ Hsti i
Name and address of Particulars of any Buok value sp!ﬁri '

No debtor seourities held for debt £ £

b P (oS  2uction LN d i3 T4 2 &
U L Siver Swisrr
EQun inC Lt

LHA- T |
c'lni AP IR AT
2 |mes L Keoxd el &
2 BGfunan Hoose
LvE el _
LOOE ~2RF

2 lone o theessiw S22y 6
Vo Faafiorn Momme
lovsefeTa_ .

% - 2Rf
#oMs kM D reras L 2ni-o2 0.
&1 BisAuan Hose

LePra__ .
inxh- 288

Signed q,:; w B ”"’t"_' _Sid A—PL’” 2.00%

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Propasals
SADMA01



FM DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Pleasc do mot vrie in 6 SCHEDULE 1V TO LIST ‘A’

margin
Statement of affairs

Pleasc camplete fegibly, . ;
ety e Dach ST Loans and Advances
ur haild bloek lctiering
Names (o be arranged I alphabeticnl order and numbered

tonseculively

MName md address of Particulurs of apy B.mk value Es}t::;;:;dcm
£

Na
debtor securities held for debt ¢

v EM Comugrome

9 Gognr Smomer 6C
Eonmueci

EH TP

) AreposTeatimng

2 FM Horgs B2, TR | ©
& Gl Sronet '

| EowopUREH
iz, e

| o Powimdieerz oo

B3 ER| 2

3 M Comvmgeram
eSS TME TS, 12,000, A
9 Gasew Sruner Sr
Erwnounto

EHZ 7T

% N Wewaos
BU\LDM_')Q 23 el O

F) CREPR S AT S
EoamdBURH

S _Q:,\.ﬂ:.: YA o 3 Apod 2009

SADM3Z

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
SADMA401




FM DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Please da pot writc in tia SCUEDULE IVTOLIST *A’
i ' Statement of affairs
Please complele legilily, Loaus and Advances

preferahly ia hlxck type,

ar held block litierbag
Names i be srranged in alphabeties] order and numbered

cuasecatlvely

. Book value Estimated to
Nume apd address ef Particulars of any produce
debror securitics held tor debt £ i

¥ Cgerm Sroner ST -
Ersmimomai
EHZ e

T (ol o | wone 35787 O
Ecwopuan
EXS e
It BOMnsT 28 e
5 |FM Komreraen 8o | Nowd T2z | &
QLT ZruneT ST
E o LA

7 [Feeur Deoe (p NoWE 746 109 O
9 Grenr Sruaer ST g
EDNBUEQH

lo |FM Corag Moe NiowE R uao | O
7 QAT SroART Sr
EDnBUREH

HOEM Mogshvcor Hoag, NG E 2wz | O
4 LeERT ST St
ED mOBUR

;

RS v AW o 3uq Aped 2009

SADM317

® Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
SADM401



‘ FM DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Pleasc do med vrite  his SCHEDPULE IV TO LIST <A’

margin .
Statement of affairs

ol lete legihily, .

p:f:;;‘y":ﬂ P t”i Loans and Advances

rr hoht block fetteriug
Nauies 10 be arcauged 0 alphabetical order and sumbsred
conspotively

s Estirmuted t
Name and address of Particulars of any Book vaho . pro dui:c o

Na debtor sectrities held tor debt c p

T R Kesonowanu NIEnJE A A O
9 Lalepre SaRT S

Eommoecit

I3 | R Lipptorow | Nowg 2270l & '
+ D CRENC S ot |
& |

EOwaBURIH

iy FeosT Do, Westd  Mgor g 22s | O

HrRp T
1T LAt STunRT S
Eowizuenie

'S | BogeuerpGrrean ]| Nowg leixuE o
7 Cegrm SrunerSe
| EompuRen

& | €M Care Yeepe Nowoe 256123 ©
cfe 7 e axurer
Sr

| EONBU M,

7 TP Cremipennd N nLsEH O
|co 9 Geeon Swagy 3 :
>

Eowopurtim

e

e L
Signed fm ‘\)\)\\'\L

]_J_m 3l A'?__V'\l_( 2009

SADMIAT

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
SADM401



FM DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

:::,a;i:dd Aor Witk in this SCHEDULE IV TO LIST *A’
Statement of affairs
Viease complate Tegibly, Luans and Advances

preferably in Dlack (ype,

or buld block lettering
Navwes ta be arranged in alphabeticnl order and neebered
consecntively

Book valuc Estimated 1o
produce
£

Name and address of Particulurs of any

No debtor securities held for deht £

I [ e i X 7 N !
% g??&‘éﬁ? Norog IASH O
LAt Pacg
Deoaids Bowsng)
Hezeaol [aag
FPeersmouii
Ceevpiic o
Teammanica™

&

19| Frd EaouigonmMenstil]  Ngog T2 0T @,
SEPTANCEDS

9 Grear Snmel o
ED R .
20| Prirpmenste. Naeng TS o
- ]1,\ Yl T %t C,

2 | Dereeeis Tag Niowe &A1 Q
(RSN sew

—_———be ——— e

swe (oA A e S Apvil 1o04-

SADMI17

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposats
SADM401




) FM DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Plense de nwl wiile in SCHEDULE VTO LIST ‘A

tiris mazgin Statement of affairs

Prensc eomplete L.oans and Advances

legibly, proferably in

black type, or Dbold

block lettering . Names v he arrunged In alpbubctical vrder und
aumthered consecutly ey

[ 7 Amount of | Total Fstimated
.| Koin . o No of callper | amount to produce
NS | har Namuh:ﬂhﬁgms of shares share due
register sharcholder held unpaid
£ £ £

N\

N

ot T b Nk 2 el 2008

SADMITT

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
SADM401




Please ot wrire in

this muryin

Please

complete
legitly, preferably in

FM DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Statement of affairy

LIST ‘B’ {consisting of pages)

Assets specificaflly secured and creditors fmlly or parily

blach iype, or bowd secared (see note below) (mot including dehentmye belders
bluck leftering secured by = floating charge}
T Particulars of assets -
No | specifically secured and Pate when d Nm:;; of Address and oceoupation
| ot af iy | ey gmned | credor _
i et Seor jeajor. | Hecs i”-? Aoy Perce
Oew Wirvuer Eaie HEM'; . EENS
Byvanan
Z vy H e .
g‘zm;w St | 2 jan | HBeS 8 i Pacr
I > BavBnoces ARLRDEEN
0, Mausarzetes AR MWD
Baur
= 0 Sk .
= mkfmm ™ MjosieT | Hies 39 Fiin Face
OOER ThE BunCALOW, HBEDEA
Dowecst, Hrpowego PRI MR
&Hur\
4 [HPonezEvesT oxe | 1) (O | Wes Crmere Ay um&g‘
(& e
S K Cringregipu. Deue
CHEme R
CMEeK
S e

Signed r:,':\t w—}ﬁ:}\_’ Mw

Nate: For this purpose ireat as a creditor but idenify scparately
{2)
b

bate "3y | Aérfw“a\ 7009

an owrer of goods in the company’s possession under o hire-purchase agreement ar an
agreement for the bire of goods for more than 3 months, or

a seller of goods to the company claiming a seteation of litle or ¢ scllr under a
conditiomat salc apreement,

SADM317

Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals
SADMAN

© Zolfo Cooper



’ FM DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

LiiC
ORI
L L BN L PR

"laree {stuha ardor] ] Addrezy - | ’ Mausw ! Calm Tota [ R caabing] aAnte nl |

! s | s gautenniut s prefeerd @)
- ol clawm: — pankdtim it E

Adnmg An Bty & HA Pow Ly Z£. O

ea, L2 nh o B et oy b3 280209

Lpang frm

* hes My

A s, e

+y"dan Terr :

e e e Tialete 2 L4 Fmy

M, Ty Saare kb LIF.

ke 3amv 5 buIF.

Niine; 5o v 4 Rl Py 2 KLl

Wiy Boaw b P 0 ALY

o Srare S APaY IR

[N $rarv 8 bl Faw 1 FLEMTS

AC EAE LY N -

Vier Y SV TE T

i - W Y 3 g W09 7

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
SADMA01



K FM DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Please do not write in LIST i]Da
this margin .
Statement of affairs
Pleare cofuplete List of holders of debertares secured by » floating charge

wylhly, preferably m
blnck t¥pe, or beld
block lettering Names to be arranged in alphabrtiral order and nombered cunseculively

Amomit e .
No Name and address of Holder Descriptivn of asscts over which

p security extends
Vo By :
- Ll d.\fs’\' LY
7 Ao Puase
Noge=ees)
AR MR

Sigued ”J:b \‘j\?\, u\& Date 3 vl A’PN‘ / 04 -

SARMIT

© Zolfo Cooper ‘ Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
SADM401




FM DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Please do rot wrilg 16 LIST “E’ (cansisting of __ :1 l pages)

this toargin Statcment of affairs

Pless: complete Unsecured creditors - irade aceounts.

leyibly, preferable In Mentify separately on this list customers claiming amounts paid in advance of the supply of

tuck type, or hold goods and scrvices
hlock lettering

Nanies (o 1 arraoged in alphahetical srder and numbered conseeulively

Amount ot the debt
Ko Name of and address of creditor
£

v |Remewe “TeLfanmimun fanmas e £293 .00
- oekeen,
DRHGE - 1RT.

2 [AHE Oird.ov Enmdares Gane. LELR O
Prtenies e Bencers Duaen
P Box &9
E‘ﬂni\.&UE@_ﬂ--{ .
L -y e

3 |Deuineon CHalEes - 499
2 MOPE STReET.
EONMBUREH .
EH 2- LDA -

b | Seorise fmase Euz 5
CRUNVENT (ourseton (it
s BCX Louo

WY THONG

BroLl -9,

A | Lonvmae VasHzany. SéﬂUinS L3 15% 55
(eman Umsms
et v fenDy.
Penkinel. Asintes fAQc
LIESSTH) L

PEZPDEE N .
NBER-6LFF

Signed q:\,g:‘h';ﬁ._ \l\.\x,\_,\ Date 3"4- A‘P( .il -(50‘\'

SADM3t7

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
SADM401




FM DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Plouse da ot wiite in
tiny margin

Please complete
legindy, preferabie in
hlack tyne, or hald
tocek tettering

© Zolfo Cooper

LIST ‘E* (comsisting of ’m__ puges)

Statement of affairs

Uasecured creditors - trade accounts.
Identify separately on (his list customers claiming amounts paid in advance of the supply of
gootls and services

Namses to be wrranged io alphsbeticnl order and numinred coosecutively

Ne

Name of aud address of creditor

Amount of the debt

£

b

EV (ONsTeuctinn 150
94 etz Soeet Sreeer
EOINHOR b
Er 2. 77D,

TOTL LAS  Eaneze LTOD
ROLE. (x|
D5-97 HitH STeeT .
DL

£HL - ifx .
OANS D
ESRES NIV AN e
EOIMALE Dn

L. OO

SLo1a - Jg.

KPMe 1y

Cepr )
DB LAREADAN QM«D

WATELED) .
WO TT-1DF

evmoe Meesi ¢ [oLL{c”ﬂz)ﬂ
HMoveGsomp MOLSE

Owng 71
CECUANE .

AREZ(¥enSigs b3 -Shs

£.392, 30033

E 1170 oy

LZ277-60

o usi o0

225 .57

- .
Signed ) .
. awwﬂt\/\— A

Pace 3-" d A’E\’ll 009

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

SADMIT

SADM401



FM DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Please do not writo in 1.18T °E’ (vonsisting of lﬂj pages)
this rrergin Statement of affairs
Plense vomplete Uusecured creditors — trade aceouvils.
legibly, preferable in 1dentify separately on this list customers claining ameunts paid in advance of (he suppiy of
black type, or buld goods sad serviees
bhock lettering
Names ta ho arranged tu slpbubedteal order and aumbered consecutively
Amount of the Jebt
No Name of and address of creditor
£
Ho1Pnsenr Mpcons & 5D
VIS S Nwegnr Syideer.
ELAS ALY
Cad- D50y
= e OeseT . LuT.00
bn Gov 279
LA s ared
L& - K7
L Oz (o) O ELuo2 06
Conment Py serine (Fnate.
Mt KEWnss .
Mic77- 106 -
| Aengss, P
Se Lotiian D
TOWN LR
EHA - O ns.
5| Chisomn 110 £k
ColeaRs  Padan
(LS 2L L.
s, -8
YU LD - ).
Signed ]J MJ:J;\T\. M«_L pate Si’d APMl zm‘
SADMIT7
© Zoifo Cooper Joint Administraters’ Report and Statement of Proposals

SADM401




’ FM DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Please do not writs in LIST *E’ (consisting of _| i i pages)

fhie margin Statement of affairs

Please comphele Unsecured creditory — trade accounts.

legibly, preferable In {dentify sepurately on this list customers clalming amoumts paid in advance of the supply of
black type, ur beld goods and services

black Jelterlng
Nimicy tu b arrzaged {0 aiphabetical order und numbered consecutively

— ——.
Amount of the debt
Ng Name of and address of creditor
£

Wb | CHACLES WOTE. LD B St
aa Meeninesvs. Evo
EOMNBINPH .
FHIS- LAY

11 [ ATEANMET R LY 4 1.2 -2
LD 2ot sn SoaAE
Ao

ASL- LOE.

\ | ~THA RN Lons LLP £ blle o5
O CASTLE STlseT.
Qonpsg .

Dol - 2011 .

7 BeH Dlriyricrs Do w220
Srire WAL

V% Lo oviy Cordr
LWECED

L2 96 .

0 Roveinmevionsel ~rores LB
DErELanDs -

bl MAESE LRy
Lt Dwsby,

k- e

Date 3{({ A’PJ 200(1,

SADM317

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
SADM40




FM DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Pleasi dbo not writs in LIST °E’ (cousisting of ! L nages)

this g Statement of affairs

Please camplote Unsecured creditory — (rade accounts,

legihly, preferable in Identify separately on this llst customers claiming amounis paid in advance of the supply of
biaek type, or bold goods and scrvicen

black hetjeriag
Nnaurs to be arraaged L alphabetical arder and numbered cansecutively

Amount of the deht

No Name of and address of creditor
£

Q| HenLioas &)ME Munpn . @H el
BMY T SidseT .
Aeseloen .

AL X

| Deman L75
Cramens Cantés.
Fo G 29030
CUAS st )
2- XA

75 | €nen SPLINGE, D70 & 42050
ALNmEsTne  Amizsaghy
NoLLToN InTeen Tam fre
BLanups

LANACICSI 12
B12.-0RF.

e | Ootnes (1 G0 £ oo
Dunnhs Mapsd,
INESTEELD g
Esiegoni. Opayeing
e AR,

25 |25 e Ineoemanion Susger £ 5274

W I CMUS1EHel's Lo
foi0e Peec .
Uegtr - DezL-ws\ |

P e e Sl hpd

SADM3N T

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement. of Proposals
SADMA401

© Zolfo Cooper




FM DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Please do not write in LIS K (consisting of _J,! nafes)

i mungin Staterment of affairs

Please complete Unsecired credifers - trade accounts,

legibly, preferable in Identify scparately on this Hsi customers clainiing amounts paid in ndvanee of the supply of
black type, or bold gnods and services

hluck letteriag

Names to be arranged in siphabetical ordey and nomberer consecatively

Amount of the debf

No Name of and address of creditor
£

L | Kaupmne Sviceg Foien Anted ELHT-60
220 st Nineenr ST¢%7.
(SLASGOL.
(730 .

27 |Gt Brecrercns Eecists - 2iln-mn
b G2ripmM Sttt
TONELEGH .
M b S,

10| bewng  (harom BN N
Lo e
Lusion \nD. fatixte
Letmagngy |
20417

20 | BeiRi8 Nemmes Desvned L3R L3 O0
I G Mg

Lo AR NN
M L aweH

CHISHWE. . £ond- L1

lCanin Ny et L5598\
2. 6ArereT g
Oweas Bk foden

HOwes Cafel (a0 |
LWEE. WIS TR, L] - P

Signed T M;:h:& t\'vl&i_ pate 3'(‘ ‘AYPWI ZﬂO‘i

SADM3I17

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
SADMA01



FM DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Please do nor write in LIST ‘E” (consisting of ‘:]: ] pages)

i roargin Statement of affairs
Flease complete Unsecurad creditors — frade accounts.
legibly, preferable in Identify separately on this list customers claiming amounts paid in advance of ihe supply of
tlnck type, or bold goads and scrviees
block lettering
Numes to be arranged lu alphabetieat arder and numbered conseoutively
Amount of the debt
No Name of and address of creditor
£

5} C@ﬂf Ll'v’fffm P EPEE TN erm AENT '&"‘1‘5@7_&,
Qeser Maencemvent.
Costrz CHNRNAFLS .
W Chse Dxteet,
LINEEAEQ

L7-95H

3 Qv (oorie 2L0.0D
Fony o Srscenn (Rl énﬁmcz-

vt AR

WD o Ve et
LLASLOLY. (22-25€
2y | -mg (o nres. ComPana 2ed s
A Centess B one
Poitivsace MR oy .
Ll freg

L2~ RS,

3Dt Proragfenie D, L22m o
oo SPES LANNE
(SUASECLY .

A~ 9416
Aoiontge Cara Cowdr L C il -
fLevwnt, 7 TSy arien (ker '
UmPAS. ARUEI0E Monse .
1% CQcHTDN  SIPeeT
DML

Signed OT— v\’;h;\k M\J\ Dute ‘S:‘d A‘f .J 100 o[

SADMI1T7

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
SADM401

© Zolfo Cooper




' FR DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Please do not arits in LIST ‘&’ (consisting of ' l l peges)

s rergin Statement of affairs

Plense complete Unseeored ereditors — trade accounts.

legibly. prefevable in Tdentify separately on this list customers claiming amaunts paid in advence of the supply of
Blnck {yje, or bokd goods and services

block leltering

Names to e artamed o aiphabetical onder und nuanbered consecwtively

Amonnr of (the debt

Na Name of end adedresy of creditor
£

25! Roea WEENAT \ONAL £ OAR
et MEws
Bod-meng

B 2o

Ut M (it oF Pt (auw 2 27 D
Mevine, serues

ot Lhd
WG e -GEE

57 Loy CLaning ELSR-R'D
EaConted Bmee

2 (s 08 SYemy
Bericira fefps, Qunngs

00s- 2.
2% CA7E Grzsrs 2158

{renia Haxee, .
9.7 fereanvernr fna0).
HANLANS MNaQw .

Ef‘“é"mh n

3R O eiments Genic %ﬂsmm 3 920>
A eletr Soner SHer |
EONEPLH .
CM3TTY

see 7 o e 7 ik kol 004

SADM317

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
SADMA01

© Zolfo Cooper



FM DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Tlease fa not wrile in LIST ‘E’ (vensisting of 1 ' L pages)
thit margin Statement of affairs
Plewse comnplete Unsecured creditors — trade accounts,
fugibly, preferable e Tdentify separately on this list customers cloiming amounts paid in advance of the supply of
Liack ypu, or beld goods and services
block fcttering
Names 10 be arranged in alpkabetical order and numhered consecutively
Amount of the debt
No Name of and address of creditor
£
i ; =3
hOfunTenge. 110 5314
S len WAl -
OTH SUPeT
NN

Cingess cwz - AxR.

Ll |G roent oomen o] C20
A0 T ol nat
Beee West,

Hsto. €522- L

W2 Hots (eftceontiicdy, B LS (S
S BNELS S g
DT Sleet

Lueegee - |/ pes

Wl Comn x USR-S

Warrict figes e
W Wameeis fano,
OF -l

higl \ion ot S imens G P LO-39.
UELLINGLNE T e
TDeeEy L,

AFHEED doed Vo
KENT.

Mzl - 290

R FOR Ol YA " 34 Agul 2009

SADMIT

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
SADM401

© Zolfe Cooper




' FM DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Please do not write in
this nargin

'lese complote
beylbly, prefevable i
btack type, or bold
block lettering

© Zolfo Cooper

LIST ‘*E* (cunsisting nf !L 1 pages)
Statement of affairs

Unsecured creditory — trade acconnis.
Tdentify scparately on ¢his list customers clabimiag amounts paid in advance of the supply of

guods and services

Nnmas to be arvanged In alphahetica) order and numbered consecatively

Nuamw of and addresy of ereditor

Amount of the debt

£

AL (CLIMAR0D -

S (Leeant Seruices M
T2 Leeees. 6npD.
MRy & SPenler

LUWH 16 0.
o e 29,
CREEMSFAPDY.

conl - 280%

NG R Crepming SedsicgS
D% Hoaae OO
RNAGIAH |

[OSEINT
270 Orssr

Nnkhest danss
SOUTH TPEET

Remceen.
LESTN.

e - 240
Cipez |

Geenbeim fepe
0D D).
NSy

DX 2D o

=g

£ 250U

£ =vemy

P_EL.(_)-D_C)

siot Josdto Mo

bee Sl Agud 70030, -

SADMIT7

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

SADMAD1




! FM DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Please do not wiriic in LIST ‘B’ (cousisting of ___] I pages)

thés murgin Statement of affairs

Plenss campleie Unsecured creditors — trade accounts,

tegibiy, preferahie in Identify separately on thls list customers claiming amounts paid {n advance of the supply of

black type, ar bold goods and services

torin
Bioclk letioring Names to he arranged tn alphabetica arder ang umberea consecatively

Amount of the debt

Neo Numu of and address of creditor X

|olsmn (Pnes Pl.ovton
A Mirs (b,
flpvvtection o SHRE
AT

Lonren - S -g

o L. Loese > Usong 22 l-00

Q Miexcleire. ST,
Glrciin .
M9 - (PR .

2 Ao Wieson ool 294870
CirAlsinT 2.

25 Tundenm STE557.
(S PEGOLY

GCl~ 5D

Se | Sofedind -(E&S\nvmffz,énmm; B 0S5
WL MAsT

Io B NP AN,
amitesl Alantie
CELTMAIVY LA~ Z00) .
S frorelri L Pansane L1 @ £22, 24 (D
S ey oo Reese
VOOLE. LA .

£ QLA - SVE o “TYT
STt - 22D

Signed ﬂj"; \;&KA Mp Dato )’y d A’?u. | qu

SADM317

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
SADM401




' - FM DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Plcase do not writc in LIST ‘P
this maegin Y '
Statemeot of affairs
Piease complelc Unsecured crediters ~ Bills payable, promissary notes, ete
legibdy, preferably
biack type, ar hold
bhlack lettering Names te he arranged lo wiphabetical erdet and sumbered eonsecutlvely
“Nate , ’ Amount of claim
The particulars of any | N, Name and acjldrcss of Name and nd:lrcss of Date when
tils of exchange and acceptor of bill or note halder due £
promissory notes held )
by a holder should be
inserted immedialely
below the name and
address  of  snch
creditar.
1
R Vo o 3l il 100
L A Al A { W
SADM31Z
© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

SADM401




' <'FM DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Flease do not write in
Heis Trargin

Plense complcte
legibly, pyvelevably in
black type, or hold
block lettering

H.A[ST 6G!
Statement of affairs
Unsecured creditors — condingent lighilities

Numes (o be arranged (s alphabetica! order and numbered cwnmeculively

No

Name and address of creditor

Nature of lizhility

Amount of claim

. £

FM GEanoron)

{t %‘wwsmul

T Geeny Sourdr S

Eomzoee

EVR TP

FM Rz Hecmrs

7 Grent Sumer Sy
OBRURCM

CHS 1T

FM WK (s

2 Gees Swaet St
EomBURM

Edz 1T

£~ C'umn)léfp‘rou
7 Gvgnt SwaET S

EoMOBLROGH
EM2 1TP

FM Sx oy &
9 Gerav Lruser S
EomuEuzem

EMB 712

( e BRI YT p"‘:) -

M Domene e
G Grersy Srones St
EOmaBOEaN

EHE TR

STERLOMMORRN

[N /e = YN Y]

ISTER D g

IorERcomMEaLY

LoTERLC Pwras

InTERCOME any

29 AF

2,37, 264y

LT,

32D L2g

2 2 1S5

&G, 495

Signed mM« DateLS(d AD"" 7003

SADM31T

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

© Zolfo Cooper
SADM401




' “'FM DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Please do not write in LiST ‘G’

this nwrgin i .
Statement of affairs
Pleasy catttplete ' . H i
tegibly, p Mm:;;‘ o Unsceared credifors — ¢outingent Mabilities
black type, or bold
hilnek lettering Names 16 be arranged in alphabetlcal arder and nambered sonseentively
© T Awmomtofclim |
Nao Name and eddress of creditor Waturc of liability

£

- [t WesEan MaREetf] \rorleranmnom ({,;q e
Py CeaaT Stoaer . Lewno ) R
ConmRRECH
N S A

g | (OnsRwenonkD o ompnay | 19 @l
n p,()mmmﬂzrﬂon)
O goenT SToRET St Lom
CONBEGH.
G- TP

q | GroUD Tax Repge | Towe- Comeans | ST 475
AL FM CoMoamgs, Crneee.

i Pﬂk{é C;‘ZgDJ'TC}Q‘_ ¢ e @rounat OvE "SZ— %%
-

o wumEC.

W MNT TaxSergrag | e anese O 192 Oy

To pmEC .

v | FM Peofeen (peond ikl g
) et el 2L (¥

12 | Lome Berdonoid I STERCMP -

A Loy Gaonn o M 52 1o
9 SREAT SruneT SF Lowws

EDwWIRUPAM

Sigued m~&k\ hodo e Sud AP“J 2009 -

SADM3T7

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators Report and Statement of Proposals
SADMA01




' “'FM DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Please do not write in
this margin

Please  complote
legihly, preferably Ia
back type, or Fokl
block letterinp

LIST *G?
Statement of affairs
Unsecared ereditors — contingent Habilities

Memes to b arranped iu aiphabeticat vrder wod oumbered consecatively

— .
Signed J \d;_; AA/J/
N o L L

Amount of ¢laim
No [ Name and address of creditor Nature of Hability
o e n 1 ‘£
I | oot Brereeni | e Pegar e
Wiy LARCEFELD Gt
OuAECow)
5 | Mve € var - 872y

© Zolfo Cooper

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

SADM317

Dnte 3«&[ APL;J ZOGq .

SADMA01




“sFM DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Time Analysis for the Period from 23 February 2009 to 10 April 2009 Appendix C

Employee Grade

{Hours) (£'s)

Parner/  Senior Associale/ Junior Analyst/ Total Hours | Total Cost Average

Director Associate Analyst Sypport Rate p/h
Administration and Planning
Strategy and Control 80.7 103.9 122.7 8.3 315.7 92,436.5 293
Bank and Creditor Reporting - 5.8 446 - 50.4 11,216.0 223
Creditors Committee 6.0 - - - 6.0 2,550.0 425
Statutory Duties 0.1 - 37 2.8 6.6 1,131.5 17
Job Administration 1.3 7.6 55.2 40.8 104.9 19,220.0 183
Cash Accounting and Time Records - 0.9 37 9.8 14.4 2,215 154
Travel and Waiting Time - - 88.8 - 88.8 19,357.0 218
Case Closure - - - - - - -
Internai Documentation and IT - - 12.5 0.3 12.8 2,673.0 209
Investigations
D Reports - 0.2 1.4 22 3.8 596.0 157
QOther Investigations - - - - - - -
Internal Documentation - - 0.4 - 0.4 84.0 210
Realisation of Assets - Fixed Charge
Initial Actions and Valuations B 7.3 546 - 61.9 14,117.0 228
Sale of Assets 249 1.1 253 - 284 6,694.0 236
Insurance - - 20 - 2.0 420.0 210
Litigation - - - - - - -
Internal and External Documentation - - 1.2 - 1.2 264.0 220
Realisation of Assets - Debtors
Debt Collection - 0.1 0.5 - 0.6 135.0 225
Debtors Litigation - - - - - - -
Crown Debtors - - 0.2 - 0.2 42.0 210
Internal and External Docurnentation - - - - - - -

Realisation of Assets - Floating Charge

Initial Actions and Valuations - 28 - - 2.8 840.0 300
Sale of Assels - 1.1 - - 1.1 330.0 300
Insurance - - 2.3 - 2.3 483.0 210
Retenticn of Title - - 3.9 - 39 819.0 210
Hire Purchase / Leased Assets - 0.5 83 - 8.8 1,893.0 215
Litigation - - - - - - -
Internal and External Communications - - 0.2 - 0.2 42.0 210
Trading

Initial Actions - 40.2 29.7 - 69.9 18,520.0 265
Cash Accounting 1.1 - 0.6 - 17 593.5 349
Ongoing Trading Activities - 0.4 19.7 - 20.1 4,317.0 215
Internal and External Cammunications - - 5.8 6.5 12.3 1,972.0 160
Creditors

Creditor Dealings - - 320 0.8 328 6,831.0 208
Creditor ctaims - - 1.2 . 1.2 264.0 220
Litigation - - - - - - -
Shareholders / Bankrupts - - - - - - -
Internal Documentation - - - - - - -
Employees - 0.1 11.4 1.4 12.9 2,578.0 200

Employee Communications - - - - - - -

Totals 81.2 171.1 531.9 739 868.1 212,620.0 245

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
SADMA401




4

*¥M DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Additional Information in Relation to Administrators' Fees Pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 Appendix D

1.1

Policy

Detailed below is Zolfo Cooper’s policy in relation to:
. staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors;
. professional advisors; and

. disbursements.

Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and

experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, Senior Associate,
Associate and Analyst. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment. On larger, more complex cases, several staff at all grades may be allocated
to meet the demands of the case. Qur charge out rate schedule below provides details of

all grades of staff and their experience level.

With regard to support staff, we would advise that time spent by cashiers in relation to
specific tasks on an assignment is charged. Only if there is a large block of time incurred
by a member of the secretarial team, eg, report compilation and distribution, do we seek

to charge and recover our time in this regard.

We have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

SADM401



1

“FM'DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

1.2 Professional Advisors
On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to
review on a regular basis.
Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement
Dundas & Wilson {legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
Pinsent Masons (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements
Andersen Strathern LLP (legal advice) Hourly rate and dishursements
Jardine Lloyd Thompson {insurance broker) Risk based premium
Davies Langdon (valuation and disposal advice) Percentage of realisations
Savills (valuation and disposat advice} Percentage of realisations
Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this
type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee
arrangement with them.
1.3 Disbursements
Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of
external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as
postage, case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document
storage. Also chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel
in connection with the case.
Category 2 disbursements do require prior approval by creditors before they are paid and
whilst it is unlikely that any Category 2 disbursements will be incurred on the case,
appropriate approval will be sought before any such expenses are paid.
®© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

SADM401



|

‘EM DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

2 Charge-out Rates
A schedule of Zolfo Cooper charge-out rates effective from 1 January 2009 is detailed
below.
(Per hour)
Partner/Director:
Partner 1* 425
Partner 2* 375
Director 325
Senijor Associate:
Senior Associate 1* 300
Senior Associate 2* 250
Associate/Analyst:
Associate 220
Analyst* 210
Junior Analyst and Support Staff:
Junior Analyst* 110
Senior Treasury Associate 150
Treasury Associate 100
Treasury Analyst 75
Support 75
*Key
Partner 1 - Partners with 3 or more years experience at partner level
Partner 2 - Partners with less than 3 years experience at partner level
Seniar Associate 1 - Staff who have been Senior Associates for over 2 years
Senior Associate 2 - Staff whao have been Senior Associates for tess than 2 years
Analyst - Staff who have been Analysts for more than 1 year
Junior Analysts - First year Analysts
© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

SADM401




' PM DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

List of Group Companies in Administration Appendix E

Company Name Company Number

FM Developments Limited SC172175

FM Property and Leisure Limited SC173328

FM City Quay Dundee Limited 5C301245

FM St Vincent Street Limited SC224138

FM Herald Building Limited 5C265156

FM Commercial Limited SC214476

FM Granton Limited SC271987

FM Homes Limited : SC207475

RPH Kennoway Limited SC308301

RPH Libberton Limited SC312222 |

;

© Zolfo Cooper Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals

SADM401




